
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276901 

Please ask for Zach Simister 
Email: zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk 

Charities and Trusts Committee 
 
Tuesday 15 June 2021 
11:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

7 June 2021 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declaration of Interests  
   
3.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 
   
4.  Stafford 14-19 Partnership: Updated Business Plan 2019-2024 (Pages 3 - 34) 
   
5.  Land forming part of the Richard Clarke First School Schoolhouse 

Lane, Abbots Bromley, Rugeley 
(Pages 35 - 80) 

   
6.  Tamworth Youth Centre - Charitable Trust (Pages 81 - 104) 
   
7.  Rugeley Educational Endowment (Pages 105 - 138) 
   
8.  Exclusion of the Public and Press  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
9.  Landau Forte Academy - Verbal update  
   
 Exemption paragraph 3  
   

 



 

Membership 
 

Thomas Jay 
Ian Lawson 
David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Paul Snape (Chairman) 
Mark Winnington 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting. 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Charities and Trusts Committee Meeting held on 9 September 2020 
 

Present: Kath Perry, MBE (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Syed Hussain 
David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Paul Snape 
 

 
Apologies: Ian Lawson 
 
PART ONE 
 
87. Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion.  
 
88. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
89. Stafford 14-19 Partnership: Updated Business Plan 2019-2024 
 
The Committee received the Stafford 14-19 Partnership Business Plan 2019-24 and 
were requested to approve it. They were reminded that the Stafford 14-19 Partnership 
was a collaboration of five schools in Stafford enabling the delivery of a large Post 16 
curriculum in wider subject areas which may not be viable in the schools if working 
alone.  It also works together to include provision for specific groups of 14-16 year olds 
particularly addressing the needs of gifted and talented and those at risk of being Not in 
Education, Employment or Training (NEET). 
 
The Committee were advised that at the Charities and Trusts meeting on 4 June 2019, 
the Committee approved in principle that it would fund £185,492 for the 2020/21 
academic year however due to underspends in several areas the amount requested is 
£155,624. 
 
The Committee were requested to approve Stafford 14-19 Partnership’s request for an 
estimated sum of £191,294 for the 2021/22 academic year. The Committee were 
advised that this increase is required to meet the continued anticipated shortfall on 
income due to lower pupil numbers accessing central Partnership courses. 
 
RESOLVED – That (a) - the updated Stafford 14-19 Partnership Business Plan 2019-
2024 (hereinafter called the Business Plan) and 2019/20 Partnership Update report be 
approved. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

(b) the funding request to the Staffordshire Education Centre Charity (registered number 
528604) as set out in the report and Business Plan for 2020/21 and 20/22 academic 
years be approved. 
 

For 2020/21 academic year this will be a sum of £155,264 as set out in the 
Business Plan. 
For 2021/22 academic year the Stafford 14-19 Partnership is requesting an 
estimated sum of £191,294 as set out in the Business Plan. 

 
(c) Staffordshire County Council’s Assistant Director- Skills and Employability, continues 
to be authorised to approve the release of funds set out above subject to the successful 
delivery of the 2020/21 element of the Business Plan. 
 
90. Endowment Charity Funds Annual Accounts 2019/20 
 
The Committee were presented with the 2019/20 Annual Accounts for each of the 
Endowment Charity Funds where Staffordshire County Council had been appointed 
Sole Trustee. 
 
The Committee were advised that 3 of these Charities have income levels of over 
£25,000 and therefore must submit a copy of their annual accounts, along with a report 
from an independent auditor and a brief Annual Report, to the Charities Commission. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Committee approve the 2019/20 Annual Accounts for the 9 
Charities where the Council is the Custodian Trustee. 
 
(b) That the Committee approve the Trustee’s Annual Reports for the 3 Charities which 
are required to submit such to the Charity Commission. 
 
91. Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
92. Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 November 2019 
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 2



 

 
1 

 Charities and Trusts Committee – 15th June 2021 
Stafford 14-19 Partnership: Updated Business Plan 2019-2024 
 
Stafford 14-19 Partnership (formerly known as Stafford Collegiate) previously 
had its central administration based on Trust land known as the Chetwynd 
Centre until August 2017 when it relocated to Stafford Manor High School, as a 
result of the Trustees authorising the sale of the Chetwynd Centre. 
 
Recommendations: 

The Trustees of the Charities and Trusts Committee to: 
 

1. review and approve the updated Stafford 14-19 Partnership Business Plan 
2019-2024 (hereinafter called the Business Plan) and 2020/21 Partnership 
Update report – copies attached. 

 
2. consider for approval the funding request to the Staffordshire Education Centre 

Charity (registered number 528604) as set out in the Business Plan for 2021/22 
and 2022/23 academic years. If approved the release of funds will be from the 
charitable income, interest from the capital investment of the permanent 
endowment, from the Staffordshire Education Centre Charity: 

 
2.1 For 2021/22 academic year this will be a sum of £169,029 as set out in the 

Business Plan (page 24), this is a reduction of £22,265 on the amount 
(£191,294) approved in principle by the Trustees at the 9th September 2020 
Committee meeting.  This reduction is due to a reduced level of support for 
the shortfall in teaching costs and the 2020/21 financial year ending with a 
surplus due to activities that were unable to take place due to Covid 19 
restrictions and additional income or savings on ‘usual activity’ along with 
an un-touched contingency fund. 

 
2.2 For 2022/23 academic year the Stafford 14-19 Partnership is requesting an 

estimated sum of £176,319 as set out in the Business Plan (page 25). This 
level is required to meet the continued anticipated shortfall on income due 
to lower pupil numbers accessing central Partnership courses as explained 
at the 2019 Committee meeting, figures are detailed on page 12 of the 
Business Plan.  Funding request continue to include elements to support 
activity to challenge Gifted and Talented students and engage those at risk 
of NEET or exclusion. 

  
3. approve Staffordshire County Council’s Assistant Director - Skills and 

Employability to continue to be authorised to approve the release of funds set 
out above subject to the successful delivery of the 2020/21 element of the 
Business Plan. 
 

 
Staffordshire County Council’s role as a Charity Trustee: 
 

4. Trustees have and must accept ultimate responsibility for directing the affairs of 
a Charity, ensuring that it is solvent, well-run and delivers the charitable 
outcomes for the public benefit for which it has been set up. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 
2 

 
5. Local Authorities are well suited to be a Charity Trustee as they are: 

rooted in the local community; 

open and transparent in their dealings; 

highly accountable for their actions; and 

have the high standards of public conduct embedded in the way they work. 
 

6. Charity Trustees have a duty to act solely in the best interests of the Charity 
and its beneficiaries with a view to furthering its charitable purposes and for no 
other purpose whatsoever.  They must also ensure that any charitable assets 
are managed independently and prudently in accordance with their charitable 
purpose and any restrictions in the charity’s governing document. 

 
Background to the Stafford Education Centre Charity: 

7. Staffordshire County Council (the Council) is the sole administrative trustee of 
the Stafford Education Centre Charity (SECC - registered number 528604) and 
is responsible for the general control, management and administration of the 
Charity. The Council discharges its obligations through the Charities and Trusts 
Committee. 
 

8. SECC is governed by the revised Scheme approved by the Trustees at the 

Committee meeting held on the 17 November 2015. The Charity Commission 

gave final approval of this r
[...]
ng five-year basis subject to 
the production of a Business Plan being produced and approved by the 
Trustees. 

 
12. Progress to date: 

 
a) Council Officers have continued to have ongoing dialogue with the 

Stafford 14-19 Partnership to consider the implications of further 
developing the wider collaborative approach across all 14-19 providers 
in the Stafford district.  This is reflected in the refreshed Business Plan 
for 2019-2024 that is being presented to the Committee.  The existing 
partners are committed to working collaboratively to improve and 
develop the delivery of 14-19 education in Stafford and to broaden the 
Partnership to work with other educational providers to ensure the best 
outcomes for young people across Stafford. Collaborative working is a 
key thread throughout the Business Plan. 
 

b) Council Officers have supported the developments of the Stafford 14-19 
Partnership including the production and update of this latest Business 
Plan that is attached for the Trustees approval and this sets out plans for 
the operational delivery of the Partnership.  The Plan clearly identifies 
the objectives of the Partnership and it sets out the case of how the 
endowment funds requested will be deployed and it requests that the 
Committee continues to approve financial support. The Trustees are 
being asked to approve the allocation and release of funds from the 
charitable income, interest from the capital investment of the permanent 
endowment, from the SECC (registered number 528604).  The Stafford 
14-19 Partnership is requesting the following contributions that are set 
out the Business Plan: 

 
 For 2021/22 academic year this will be a sum of £169,029 as set 

out in the Business Plan (page 24), this is a reduction of £22,265 
on the amount (£191,294) approved in principle by the Trustees at 
the 9th September 2020 Committee meeting.  This reduction is due 
to a reduced level of support for the shortfall in teaching costs and 
the 2020/21 financial year ending with a surplus due to activities 
that were unable to take place due to Covid 19 restrictions and 

Page 5



 

 
4 

additional income or savings on ‘usual activity’ along with the un-
touched contingency fund. 

 
 For 2022/23 academic year the Stafford 14-19 Partnership is 

requesting an estimated sum of £176,319 as set out in the Business 
Plan (page 25). This level is required to meet the continued 
anticipated shortfall on income due to lower pupil numbers 
accessing central Partnership courses due to the dip in the size of 
overall student cohorts and the continued expansion of gifted and 
talented programme and 14-16 alternative provision.   
 

c) The Council Officers will continue to work with the 14-19 Partnership to 
promote good financial management and the agreed approach to 
managing the delivery of the Business Plan. Colleagues from the 
Partnership will continue to attend the Committee on an annual basis to 
present progress against the Business Plan and to demonstrate the 
positive action and outcomes from receiving the financial contribution 
from the SECC. 
 

Equalities Implications: 
  

13. None identified. 
 
Legal Implications: 
 

14. The Committee (in its capacity as Trustee of the SECC) is legally obliged to 
ensure that the SECC is managed in accordance with its objectives and to 
prevent any conflicts of interest between the administration of the SECC and of 
the Council. 

 
Resource and value for Money Implications: 
 

15. The Committee may apply the income and capital of the SECC in meeting the 
proper costs incurred when administering the Charity and managing its assets. 

 
Risk Implications: 
 

15. Decisions made by the Committee must be made in the capacity as Trustee 
only and must ensure that any decisions are made in accordance with the 
Charities Act 2011 and Charity Commission guidance. 

 
Report Author: 
Alison Matthews, Skills and Employability Team, Staffordshire County Council. 

Page 6



 

 


[...]
 Reports………………………. 26 

P
age 8



Stafford 14-19 Partnership Plan 2019-2024 

 

 
Page | 3 

Stafford 14-19 Partnership Business Plan 2019-24 Reviewed June 2020 V5 

1. Foreword: Vision 
 

At a time of increasing change in education we look forward to meeting the challenges that will enable us to provide the very best education for the young people of 
Stafford. 
 
The aim of the 14-19 Partnership is to further develop the strong partnership which has grown from our well-established, collaborative delivery of 16-19 education in 
Stafford, by incorporating effective plans to include provision for specific groups of 14-16 year olds.  In this way, we will fulfil the objective of the Stafford Education 
Centre Charity (SECC) for the promotion of education of people between the ages of 14 and 19 years who are resident in [or being educated in] Stafford. 
 

The partners are committed to working collaboratively to improve and develop their delivery of 14-19 education in Stafford and to broaden their partnership to work 
with other educational providers to ensure the best outcomes for their students. 

 

This plan is to show how the schools, academies and other educational providers can work in partnership, with the continued support of the SECC, to develop and 
deliver 14-19 education in Stafford. 

 
The Partnership’s ambition is expressed in terms of choice, quality and aspiration: to ensure our young people have opportunities to progress, that they have a choice 
of quality provision, which will help them to become outstanding citizens of Stafford and beyond. This takes form in two parts: the Stafford Sixth Form Partnership, 
which exists to provide a broad range of A-level and quality level 3 qualifications to the students of Stafford and the development of a new 14-16 plan, with a twin 
focus of addressing the needs of gifted and talented (G&T) students and those at risk of being Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) or permanently 
excluded. 

 
The go
[...]
0



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79





1 

 

Local Members' Interest 
Robert Pritchard Tamworth 

 
 
 

Charities and Trusts Committee  
 

Tamworth Youth Centre Fund (Charity Number 522734) 
(‘the Charity’) 

 
Background 
 

1. The Charity own the property known as Tamworth Youth Centre, Spinning 

School Lane, Tamworth, B79 7BD (‘the Tamworth Youth Centre’) which is 

shown edged in red on the plan annexed hereto at Annex A. 

2. The properties around the Tamworth Youth Centre form part of the Gungate 

development area and are owned by Staffordshire County Council, Tamworth 

Borough Council and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for 

Staffordshire. 

3. The Tamworth Borough Council Gungate Masterplan ( see Hyperlink Below) 

sets out the potential development opportunities for the wider Gungate area 

which are broad and include mixed use town centre accommodation, health 

and leisure facilities. Closed consultations | Tamworth Borough Council 

4. Staffordshire County Council own the land edged in red on the plan annexed 

hereto at Annex B (save for the extent of the Tamworth Youth Centre) which 

includes the former Magistrates Court and former Connexions building. 

5. Tamworth Borough Council own the land edged in green on the plan annexed 

hereto at Annex B which includes the Gala Bingo Hall and car park areas. 

6. Staffordshire County Council and Tamworth Borough Council are exploring the 

options of a joint sale of their land and it is proposed that the Committee 

consider whether it is in the best interests of the Charity to also be a party to 

any joint sale. 

7. It is understood that The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for 

Staffordshire are separately progressing a sale of the former police station 

shown edged in blue on the plan at Annex B so this area may not form part of 

the wider proposal. 

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
 
The Staffordshire County Council’s role as a Charity Trustee 
 

1. Trustees have and must accept ultimate responsibility for directing the affairs 
of a charity, ensuring that it is solvent, well-run and delivers the charitable 
outcomes for the public benefit for which it has been set up.  

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/closed-consultations


2 

 

2. Local Authorities are well suited to being a charity trustee as they are: - 
 

 rooted in the local community 

 open and transparent in their dealings 

 highly accountable for their actions, and 

 have the high standards of public conduct embedded in the way they 
work. 
 

3. Charity trustees have a duty to act solely in the best interests of the charity and 
its beneficiaries with a view to furthering its charitable purposes and for no other 
purpose whatsoever. They must also ensure that any charitable assets are 
managed independently and prudently in accordance with their charitable 
purpose and any restrictions in the charity’s governing document. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the following options which are further set out in 
Annex C for wider discussion by the Committee. 

 
1. Do Nothing 
 
2. Disposal of the property and use of capital to support the charities objectives, 

via 
a. an application being made to the Charity Commission to amend the 

charitable scheme to enable the sale of the Property and the 
reinvestment of the sale proceeds as part of an endowment in line with 
previous Charities and Trust Committee approvals across all 
Staffordshire County Council Charitable Funds. 

b. an annual grant programme to be run by appointed quasi management 

trustees to deliver against the charitable objectives, if deemed 

appropriate by the Committee, 

c. the marketing of the sale of the Property jointly with adjoining 

landowners; and 

d. delegation of approval to the Assistance Director for Commercial and 

Assets to agree sale and  

e. fund management be undertaken in the normal way for charity trusts 

capital. 

 

3. Retain the property asset and consider alternative tenant arrangements for its 

use to support the objectives. 

 

Page 82



3 

 

Background – Charity 
 

1. The Governing documents for the Charity are the Conveyance dated the 29th 
September 1944 and the Scheme dated the 5th March 1979, copies of which 
are annexed hereto at Annex D. 

2. In accordance with the Governing documents, the Trustees shall hold the 
Tamworth Youth Centre upon trust to permit the same to be appropriated and 
used for the promotion of the social mental moral physical and spiritual well-
being of boys and girls resident in Tamworth aforesaid and the surrounding 
district by the provision of facilities for social and physical training and education 
and recreation. 

3. Staffordshire County Council are currently the sole trustee of the Charity and 
are required to apply clear income of the Charity in providing or assisting in the 
provision of facilities for recreation or other leisure time occupation of persons 
under 25 years of age who are resident in the Borough of Tamworth and the 
surrounding district with the object of improving the conditions of life for the said 
person. 

4. The Trustees do have the power under the scheme to delegate management 
and control of the Tamworth Youth Centre but they do not currently have the 
power to sell the Tamworth Youth Centre and may need to apply to the Charity 
Commission to amend the scheme to permit a sale if it is considered to be in 
the best interests of the Charity to proceed with the proposal. 

 
Background - Tamworth Youth Centre 
 

1. Staffordshire County Council leased the Tamworth Youth Centre from the 
Charity for 99 years from the 23rd June 1977.  

2. The lease from the trust to Staffordshire County Council has no break 
provisions, a
[...]
evenue income from the investment is £1500 per annum. The balance 
currently stands at £11,000. 

5. If the proposal for the sale of the Tamworth Youth Centre is approved then it 
would be intended for the proceeds of the sale to be reinvested as part of an 
endowment in line with previous Charities and Trust Committee approvals 
across all Staffordshire County Council Charitable Funds. 

6. Following investment, it is estimated that the current income of £1,500 per 
annum could increase by approximately £6,500 per annum for distribution in 
accordance with the objectives of the Charity. 

 
Background - The Staffordshire Council of Voluntary Youth Services Stafford 
(‘SCVYS’) 
 

1. It is considered that the appointment of quasi management trustees may be an 
effective way to allocate income and/or approve grants on behalf of the Charity 
in accordance with the objectives of the Charity.  

2. SCVYS have been identified as a possible suitable quasi management trustee 
and would charge the Charity an administrative/management fee of £1000 per 
annum. 

3. SCVYS have considerable experience in providing support to voluntary and 
community sector organisations for young people and are commissioned by 
Staffordshire County Council as their key infrastructure partner. SCVYS also 
have experience in administering and running grant programmes for the 
voluntary and community sector in Staffordshire. 

4. It is proposed that if a sale is agreed and SCVYS appointed as quasi 
management trustees, that SCYVS will seek bids from Tamworth youth groups/ 
organisations and analyse these on their merits and in accordance with the 
objectives of the Trust and then submit annual reports to the Trustees outlining 
the grants awarded and some examples of impact. 

 
Equalities Implications 

 

The statutory functions discharged by the Charity Trustee are subject to a 
separate and distinct statutory regime underpinned (principally) by the Charities 
Act 2011, Trustee Act 2000 and rel
[...]
e and value for Money Implications 
 

1. There are few financial implications for the Charity Trustee other than exposure 
to the legal fees associated with the application to the Charity Commission to 
obtain consent for the sale and the sale costs including the surrender of the 
lease with Staffordshire County Council. There will also be marketing fees.  

2. Staffordshire County Council’s Estates & Valuation Manager has undertaken 
an information valuation of the Tamworth Youth Centre and considers that a 
sale value of £185,000 may be achieved. The costs above are a required 
expenditure to achieve this return.   

 
Risk Implications 
 
Provided the consent of the Charity Commission is obtained and the sale and 
reinvestment of the sale proceeds, if agreed, are carried out in accordance with the 
objects of the Charity there is a minimal risk to the Charity. 
 
If the Charity Commission do not provide consent for the sale then there is a risk that 
the Tamworth Youth Centre may no longer be able to be used in accordance with the 

Page 85



6 

 

charitable purposes and may not achieve the same value on a later sale if this is not 
part of a wider disposal. 

 
Report Author: 
Report Authors:   Tim Leese: Strategic Delivery Manager 

Helen Matthews: Project Manager-Strategic Property 
Vanessa Rigby: Senior Solicitor. 

     
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



7 

 

Annex A – Plan showing extent of Tamworth Youth Centre 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 87



8 

 

 
 

Annex B – Plan showing the Gungate Development Area 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



9 

 

 
Annex C – Options  

 
1. Do Nothing 

 
Advantages 

 Enables current tenants to continue to use the building 
 

Disadvantages 

 Currently the former TYC is not delivering any benefit in line with the TYC 
Charitable objectives as it is not used by groups for young people and this 
would continue. 

 The condition of the building would deteriorate further 
[...]
107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Stafford 14-19 Partnership: Updated Business Plan 2019-2024
	Business plan 2019-24 3rd year April FINAL 2021
	Stafford Partnership Update 2021 June 2021

	5 Land forming part of the Richard Clarke First School Schoolhouse Lane, Abbots Bromley, Rugeley
	6 Tamworth Youth Centre - Charitable Trust
	4336038 - Scheme 5 March 1979
	4336039 - Conveyance 29 September 1944

	7 Rugeley Educational Endowment



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Charities and Trusts Committee Meeting held on 15 June 2021 

 

Present: Paul Snape (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 

 

Ian Lawson 

David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Mark Winnington 

 

 
Apologies: Thomas Jay 

 
PART ONE 

 
2. Declaration of Interests 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion.  
 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2020 be confirmed 

and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. Stafford 14-19 Partnership: Updated Business Plan 2019-2024 

 
The Committee received the Stafford 14-19 Partnership Business Plan 2019-24 and 

were requested to approve it. They were reminded that the Stafford 14-19 Partnership 
was a collaboration of five schools in Stafford enabling the delivery of a large Post 16 
curriculum in wider subject areas which may not be viable in the schools if working 

alone. It also works together to include provision for specific groups of 14-16 year olds 
particularly addressing the needs of gifted and talented and those at risk of being Not in 

Education, Employment or Training (NEET). 
 
The Committee were advised that at the Charities and Trusts meeting on 9 September 

2020, the Committee approved in principle that it would fund £191,294 for the 2021/22 
academic year however due to underspends in several areas the amount requested is 

£169,029. 
 
The Committee were requested to approve Stafford 14-19 Partnership’s request for an 

estimated sum of £176,319 for the 2022/23 academic year. The Committee were 
advised that this increase is required to meet the continued anticipated shortfall on 

income due to lower pupil numbers accessing central Partnership courses. 
 
RESOLVED – That (a) - the updated Stafford 14-19 Partnership Business Plan 2019- 

2024 (hereinafter called the Business Plan) and 2020/21 Partnership Update report be 
approved. 

 
(b) the funding request to the Staffordshire Education Centre Charity (registered number 
528604) as set out in the report and Business Plan for 2021/22 and 2022/23 academic 



 

- 2 - 
 

years be approved. For 2021/22 academic year this will be a sum of £169,029 as set out 
in the Business Plan. For 2022/23 academic year the Stafford 14-19 Partnership is 

requesting an estimated sum of £176,319 as set out in the Business Plan. 
 

(c) Staffordshire County Council’s Assistant Director- Skills and Employability, continues 
to be authorised to approve the release of funds set out above subject to the successful 
delivery of the 2020/21 element of the Business Plan. 

 
5. Land forming part of the Richard Clarke First School Schoolhouse Lane, 

Abbots Bromley, Rugeley 

 
The Committee received the report relating to Land forming part of the Richard Clarke 

First School, Schoolhouse Lane, Abbots Bromley, Rugeley WS15 3BT. 
The Committee were advised that the Richard Clarke First School is a community 

school and has been approved by the Secretary of State to convert to an Academy on 1 
September 2021. As part of the conversion process, Staffordshire County Council as 
corporate landowner and Local Education Authority are required to grant a lease of the 

land and buildings used by the school to the Academy Trust. 
 

It was reported that it is uncertain who owns part of the School Land, it is either owned 
by the County Council in its corporate capacity or as Charity Trustee. The Committee 
were advised that this must be further investigated upon receipt of a response from the 

Charity Commission to establish ownership. 
 

The Committee discussed that a lease of the site would be more appropriate than a 
tenancy at will between the County Council, Charity Trustee and Academy Trustee. 
 
RESOLVED – That (a) the uncertainty of the land ownership referred to in the report be 

noted. 

 
(b) the tenancy at will of land on Plan 2 in the report be granted between the County 
Council, Charity Trustee and Academy Trust with an obligation for the Academy Trust to 

take a lease of this area when the issues identified in (a) above have been resolved. 
 

(c) correspondence with the Charity Commission to establish ownership of the land 
continue. 
 

(d) if the land on Plan 2 in the report is in the ownership of the Charity Trustee apply to 
the land registry to register the land in the Conveyance and rectify title number 

SF551798. 
 
(e) delegated authority to agree the terms of the lease and to take such other actions as 

may be necessary to implement the decision in (b),(c) and (d) above be granted to the 
Director of Corporate Services. 

 
6. Tamworth Youth Centre - Charitable Trust 

 

The Committee were advised that the Charity own the property knowns as Tamworth 
Youth Centre, Spinning School Lane, Tamworth, B79 7BD. 

 



 

- 3 - 
 

It was reported that currently the site is not delivering any benefit in line with the 
charitable objectives as it is not used by groups for young people and the site has been 

identified to form part of the Gungate development area.  
 

The Committee discussed that selling the property would realise the Charitable Trust 
obligations. 
 
RESOLVED – That (a) an application be made to the Charity Commission to amend the 

charitable scheme to enable the sale of the Property and the reinvestment of the sale 

proceeds as part of an endowment in line with previous Charities and Trust Committee 
approvals across all Staffordshire County Council Charitable Funds. 
 

(b) an annual grant programme to be run by appointed quasi management 
trustees to deliver against the charitable objectives. 

 
(c) the marketing of the sale of the Property jointly with adjoining 
landowners;  

 
(d) approval of sale be delegation to the Assistance Director for Commercial and Assets;  

 
(e) fund management be undertaken in the normal way for charity trusts capital. 
 
7. Rugeley Educational Endowment 

 

The Committee received a report with a proposal from The Hart School, Penkridge Bank 
Road, Rugeley, WS15 2UE relating to the Rugeley Educational Endowment. 
 

It was reported that The Hart School is proposing to commission detailed feasibility 

project work to carry out the following works: 
 

(a) The creation of additional learning spaces by adding a sustainable modular 

building to the former caretaker’s bungalow; 

(b) The creating of additional social space by undertaking landscaping work; and 

(c) The repurposing of the redundant swimming pool block that is currently derelict. 

The Committee were advised that the estimated costs of these works would be 

approximately £2.5million, which is the amount requested from the Charity in support of 
these works. The Committee were also advised that the Hart School considers that it is 

otherwise unable to fund the proposed investments, it was highlighted that the request 
was for solely these developments and not to meet additional staffing costs. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approve the request to release the restrictions on 

spending the Charity’s capital and agree in principle to funding of £2.5million subject to 

the concurrence of the Charity Commission and subject to the grant agreement being 
entered into between the parties.  
 

(b) the resolution annexed to the report be agreed subject to the concurrence of the 
Charity Commission. 

 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

8. Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 

paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
9. Landau Forte Academy - Verbal update 

 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 


